
8 of 12 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS1980

CUTTING GUIDE

The MARSHALLTOWN Flooring Shear is designed to cut a variety of materials.  Some of the most common 
materials are laminate flooring, engineered hardwood, luxury vinyl tile, luxury vinyl plank, vinyl composite tile, 
fiber cement board siding, and more.  

Note: DO NOT attempt to cut any solid wood, high pressure laminate, or engineered hardwood with a 
Janka Hardness Rating higher than 1300.

Note: Even the approved materials may vary greatly in density and hardness.  If extreme force is required to cut 
a material stop immediately, as it could lead to damage to your shear or injury.  Attempting to cut unapproved 
materials will void the warranty.  

QTY.DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERDET.

1HANDLE - MTLVTR45291

2FHCS, 1/4-20 UNC, 1.5" LONGWR13862

2WING NUT, ZINC-PLATED - 1/4-20WR13823

2FHCS, 5/16-18 UNC, 1.25 in. LONG, ZINC PLATEDWR13834

4FHCS, 10-24 UNC, 0.75 in. LONGWR13845

4THREAD CUTTING SCREW, 1/4"-20 THREAD, PHILLIPS FLAT HDWR13856

2PLASTIC CAP - MTLVTWL7107

1BLADE - KNIFE, MTLVTWX24178

2SLIP-ON FOOT, 0.75" - MTLVTWK2199

2COMPRESSION SPRING - MTLVTWX242410

2SET SCREW - 10-24 UNC, 0.1875 in. LONGWR137711

1CAM LOCK-ZINC PLATEDWU90412

5PPH MACHINE SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2" ZWR115813

2PAN HEAD PHILLIPS SCREW, 1/4-20 Thread, 0.75 LongWR137814

2EXCENTRIC CAM, MTLVTWX242515

1ANVIL BEAM - MTLVTR452516

2GUIDE ROD-ZINC PLATEDWU90317

1BLADE BEAM-MTLVTR452618

1CAM BAR-MTLVTR452719

2CAM PIN-ZINC PLATEDWU90520

2SPRING PIN, ZN PL SLOTTED, 0.375 DIA X 1.25" LONGWR137921

2EXTRUSION, BED BRACE, LVTWC92122

4PAN HEAD THREAD CUTTING SCREW - 1/4-20, 1" LONGWR138023

3#10 FLAT HEAD PHILLIPS SCREW - 1" LONGWR138124

1LEG - MTLVT, DRILLEDR453125

1ADHESIVE RULEWX242626

1BED - MTLVTWL70827

1QLT ADJ. BULL FLOAT BRACKET SNAP CLIPWT17328

1SLIDING HANDLE - MTLVTR452829

1SOFTEN GRIPS-1.125-5-0.080-FE-325-89 BLACKWT50730

1BED FENCE - MTLVTR394431

1END CAP, HANDLE - MTLVTWL74132

THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH MARSHALLTOWN COMPANY HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS.  THE RECEIPT OR 
POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER, TRANSFER OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR TECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN 
HEREIN.  REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY ARTICLE HEREFROM, 
FOR DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS, IS FORBIDDEN, EXCEPT BY SPECIAL WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM MARSHALLTOWN COMPANY.

HEAT-TREATMATERIAL

APVD.
BY
DATE

CK.
BY

DWN.
BY
DATE DATE

REV.DRAWING NO.

OFNO.
PART

MACH. NO.
FIXT. NO.NO.

E.D.I. SCALE

DIE NO.
GA. NO.

SHEET

TITLE:

REV. REVISION DESCRIPTION DATE APVD
#
C

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES [MILLIMETERS]

GENERAL UNSPECIFIED TOLERANCES

SUPPLIER VERIFICATION IS 
REQUIRED PRIOR TO APPROVAL

CRITICAL DIMENSION  / NOTE

FRACTION: .5ANGLE:  1/32°

  XXXX

  XX
  XXX

 .020

DECIMAL:     in.    [mm]

 .010
 .005
 .0005

    - [.5]
  X

    -
[.013]
[.12]
[.25]

X

 28847 ALL
EXPLODE-1 -1 1 

28847 - EXPLODED VIEW

N/A

jpartain   

2/20/2019   

28847
28847

N/A
N/A

C
:\V

au
lt 

Lo
ca

l\P
ub

lic
\A

R
 W

or
ki

ng
 D

ire
ct

or
y\

JF
P\

La
m

in
at

e 
C

ut
te

r\2
88

47
 A

LL
 E

X
PL

O
D

E
-1

.id
w

N/A

V
12

29

30

28

1 4

12

20

14

15

19

14
15

20

18

13
8

10 6

16

11

17

21

9

22

25

23

27

26

24
5

7
7

3

2

31

32

PARTS BREAKDOWN



 9 of 12 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS1980

PARTS BREAKDOWN

REF # DESCRIPTION PART# Quantity

1 HANDLE BASE R4529 1

2 #3 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 1 1/2" WR1386 2

3 WING NUT, 1/4"-20 WR1382 2

4 3/16" HEX DRIVE FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16”–18 X 1 1/4" WR1383 2

5 #2 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREW, 10-24 X 3/4" WR1384 4

6 #3 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 2 1/2" WR1385 4

7 PLASTIC CAP WL710 2

8 BLADE WX2417 1

9 SLIP-ON FOOT, 3/4" WK219 2

10 COMPRESSION SPRING WX2424 2

11 SET SCREW, 10-24 X 3/16" WR1377 2

12 CAM LOCKING PIN WU904 1

13 #2 PHILLIPS PAN HEAD SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 1/2" WR1158 5

14 #3 PHILLIPS PAN HEAD SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" WR1378 2

15 EXCENTRIC CAM WX2425 2

16 ANVIL BEAM R4525 1

17 GUIDE ROD WU903 2

18 BLADE BEAM R4526 1

19 CAM BAR R4527 1

20 CAM PIN WU905 2

21 SPRING PIN, 3/8" DIA X 1 1/4" LONG WR1379 2

22 BED BRACE EXTRUSION WC921 2

23 #3 PHILLIPS PAN HEAD SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 1" WR1380 4

24 #2 PHILLIPS FLAT HEAD SCREW, #10 X 1" LONG WR1381 3

25 LEG R4531 1

26 ADHESIVE RULE WX2426 1

27 BED WL708 1

28 SPRING BUTTON WT173 1

29 EXTENSION HANDLE R4528 1

30 SOFT GRIP WT507 1

31 BED FENCE R3944 1

32 END CAP WL741 1




